PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION
Drinking Water Services ‘ a

Kate Brown, Governor

800 NE Oregon Street, #640

July 282020 Portland, OR 97232-2162
’ Phone: 971-673-0191

Fax: 971-673-0694

Aaron Yoder www.healthoregon.org/DWP

Camp Cooper BSA
2145 SW Naito Parkway
Portland, OR 97201

Re: New Well (L15811) and 2,500-Gallon Tank (PR#46-2018)
Camp Cooper BSA (PWS ID#92088)
Final Approval

Dear Mr. Yoder:

Thank you for your original submittal to the Oregon Health Authority’s Drinking Water
Services (DWS) of plan review information for the new well and tank for Camp Cooper BSA
and revisions provided by Corby Boatwright on January 23, 2019. On July 9, 2020, you
provided the remaining documentation for the constructed well and tank and a Request for
Final Approval form completed by Corbey Boatwright was received on July 28, 2020.

The Project is granted Final Approval. The project involved the construction of a new dug
well (L15811) and new 2,500-gallon polyethylene tank (Norwesco Model #40867) and related
site piping (subject to local plumbing code). More project details and drawings are provided
on pages 3-14 of this letter.

Due to the semi-confined nature of the aquifer and shallow well construction, monthly
coliform monitoring from the source must be done for a year (12 consecutive months)
upon start up to further assess the well for potential contamination that may reveal seasonally
influenced source water problems.

Nitrate and Arsenic sampling completed on 6/19/19 demonstrated no detections of either
contaminant. Nitrate sampling done once each year at the entry point to the distribution
system remains in effect and no further arsenic sampling is needed.

Also note, that the overflow piping that also serves as the air vent for the NORWESCO
2,500-gallon polyethylene tank for finished water, although screened, should be fitted
with a downward turned screened elbow, such that particles cannot drop or be blown into
the overflow piping and insects cannot enter the tank.
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Thank you for your cooperation during the plan review process and if you have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact me at 971-673-0419 or via e-mail at
evan.e.hofeld@dhsoha.state.or.us.

Sincerely,

e

Evan Hofeld
Regional Engineer
Drinking Water Services

cc:  Annette Pampush, Tillamook County Environmental Health
Corbey Boatwright, PE, Boatwright Engineering, Inc
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Project Details and Drawings:
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office on January 15, 2019.

Tom Pattee, a regional geologist in our program reviewed the revised well construction and
provided comments in the e-mail to Carrie Gentry shown below.

From: PATTEE Tom

Sent: Thursday, January 10, 2019 2:50 PM

To: GENTRY Carrie L <Carrie.L.GENTRY@dhsoha.state.or.us>; Hofeld Evan E <EVAN.E.HOFELD@dhsoha.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: New Well Camp Cooper BSA PR#46-2018

Carrie,

Thanks for keeping me in the loop on this. Based on the diagram they provided, it looks like the only real change is the depth to the water-bearing stratum and the depth at which the 30 Mil
HDPE — Bentonite cap will overlie the washed round rock. So, my original comments should still be valid — Since, based on the geology, this well can’t be constructed to meet current OWRD
standards, they should submit designs to OWRD and request a Special Construction Standard. If OWRD issues the Special Construction Standard, it should be included in the materials they
submit to us, otherwise we won't be able to approve it for public water supply use. Mote that due to the shallow nature of the water-bearing strum, we are likely to require monthly raw
water bacteria samples (to start) either as a part of distribution system monitoring or as source assessment monitoring if residual maintenance chlorination is to be continued.

Thanks!

Tom
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Tom Pattee’s following original comments were relayed to you in the first Site Plan Approval
from Carrie Gentry dated April 23, 2018:

e Based on available data, it is difficult to determine if groundwater at this location
originates within the unconfined sediments at the surface or within the fractured
bedrock below the sediments. Based on the technical specifications provided, it’s
assumed that the dug well will be 17 feet deep (12 feet of grouted manhole sections plus
5 feet of perforated manhole base.) Oregon Administrative Rules (OARs) concerning
the construction of dug wells can be found in OAR 690-210-0400. It requires dug wells
that are 21 feet or less in depth to be sealed with grout to within 3 feet of the bottom of
the well.

e If it is unreasonable to seal the well to within 3 feet of the well bottom, a Special
Construction Standard should be obtained from Water Resources Department as per
OAR 690-200-0021 and submitted to DWS along with the required items below.
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The project was granted a revised Site Plan Approval on January 30, 2019 (no
Conditional Approval letter was issued, however, the Final Approval was based on
construction plans and information supplied before, during, and after construction).

Tom Pattee reviewed the post-construction well information and well log and issued the
following findings on July 22, 2020:

As Built Well Construction Evaluation for Plan Review and/or Setback Waiver:

D4 Well/Spring meets current construction standards.
BJ WRD special construction standards, see well log or Comments.

[] Well/Spring construction does not meet construction standards.
] Not sealed to appro{)riate de;l}th. Recommended depth:
[] Not appropriate seal materials
Open to more than one aquifer
L] Seal info missing or unknown
[] Seal not constructed praperly (O Insufficient sealant volume [ Insufficient annular space)

] Susceptible construction, but grandfathered source. Consider far reconstruction if nitrate > Smg/1. or
confirmed F. cofi at source.
[ Susceptible well construction, not approved for use.

Comments: This is a dug well that extends to a depth of 16.4 ft. The casing consists of pre-cast 48-inch
diameter concrete rings that extend to the bottom of the hole. The casing is scaled (o a depth of 12.4 fi, Water
enters the well through casing perforations below the casing seal, The immediate area around the casing is
capped with an 80 mil HDPE containment blanket to help guard against surface/storm water intrusion into the

well. The containment blanket is overlain by native fill. Sensitivity Analysis results suggest that well

construction is not sensitive fo nearby land use practices.

Nature of Aquifer Evaluation:

Aquifer Nature: [] Confined aquifer Semi-confined aquifer [ ] Unconfined aquifer

Comments: This well draws water from a very shallow semi-confined gravel aquifer. The silt/clay layer
above the water-bearing zone is only 8 ft thick and therefore mav not be as protective to the water-bearing zone
s & thicker clav/silt might be. The static water-level in the well was reported to be 10.8 ft above ground level,
about 19.5 ft above the top of the water-bearing gravel located at 8.7 fi below ground level. Due to the reported
flowing artesian condition of this well and the thin silt laver over the top, this aquifer is considered to be semi-
confined. Sensitivity Analysis results sugpest that the aguifer is highly sensitive to nearby land use practices.
There do not appear to be any mappable fecal contaminant sources uphill from the well. However, given the
shallow nature of the water-bearing zone (less than 10 ft below ground level), monthly source assessment
monitoring should be initiated for the well (at start-up) for the months that the well is serving water lo the publig
if the water system is to continue residual maintenance hypochlorination. If hypochlorination is discontinued,
monthly distribution sampling should occur for the first vear or until there is a representative disiribution
sample for each month that the water system is serving water to the public.
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STATE OF OREGON Oregon Water Resources Department M
WELL LOCATION MAP 725 Summer St ME, Salem OR 07301
This map is supplementa to the WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT (503)0a6-0900
T b
LOCATION OF WELL Well Label: L15811
Latitude: 45.2538 Datum: WGSE4

_ Well Log: TILL 52867
Longitude: -123.5069 _
Township/Range/Section/Quarter-Quarter Section: Printed: May 14, 2019

WM 45 TW 2 SENE DISCLAIMER: THs map ks Imended fo reperesent the
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6000 BALD MTHN RD, WILLAMINA 35 EUNEY JCCUTALE M 3Ty mannar.

Generated by OWRD
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_Ore OI l Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building

725 Summer St NE, Ste A

Kate Brown, Governor E,f il ‘I
bl Salem, OR 97301
Phone: 503-986-0900
January 9, 2019 JAN 14 2019 Fax: 503-986-0904

www.Oregon.gov,/OWRD
CASCADL PACIFIC COUNCIL
C/O MR.JIM HILL
2145 SW NAITO PARKWAY
PORTLAND, OREGON 97203

FINAL ORDER
Dear Mr. Hill:

The Special Standards Request Form you submitted for owner: Cascade Pacific Council. Start Card number;
215935 is hereby approved for the following: You may construct this dug well as described on your Special
Standards Request Form dated January 4, 2019 and as presented on the attached schematic well diagram. All
other well construction standards must be adhered to. A stipulation of this Special Standards Request approval
is that a representative of the Water Resources Department be contacted ten days prior 1o construction of the
well and the words “Water Well™ must be marked permanently on top of the well cover. A copy of your Special
Standards Request Form is enclosed.

[ you have any questions concerning this letter, 1 may be contacted at (503) 986-0852, or by e-mall at
Joel. W.ellery@oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

Joel Jettery, Coordinator
Well Construction Program
Well Construction and Compliance Section
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=y Ore On Water Resources Department
Watermaster Cistrict #1

4000 Blimp Blvd., Suite 400

Tillamook, OR 97141-9624

Phe 503-815-1967

Fax: SI3-815-1068

Emvail: Mikki M. Hendricksihw rd state.onus
s wdl skate.onus

Kate Brown, Goverres

lanuary 30, 2019

Evan Hofeld,

Mo water right is needed for the Boy Scouts of America well under the exempt uses of ORS 537.545,

No registration, certificate of registration, application for a permil, permit, certificate of

gompletion or ground water fght certificate under ORS 537,505 (Shord title) o 317,795 (ORS

537.505 1o 537.795 supplemeniary) and 537.992 (Civil penalties) is required for the use of
ground water for:

(8} Stockwalering purposes;
(b} Watering any lawn or noncommercial garden not exceeding one-half acre in area;
() Watering the lawns, grounds and fields not exceeding 10 acres in arca of schools located

within a critical ground water area established pursuant to QRS 537730 {Desionation of critical
ground water gres) o S37.740 (Filing rules desionatine critical pround water area);

(d) Single or group domestic purposes in an amount not exceeding 15,000 gallons a day;

(e) Down-hole heat exchange purposcs;

(f) Any single industrial or commercial purpose in an amount not exceeding 5,000 gallons a day;
ar

ikl Hendricks

District 1 Watermastar
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o a‘ Ith Drinking Water Services

e ) Project Final Approval Request Form | Print |
Project Name Well L15811 PR# 46-2018
PublicWater System 1Ds 92088 . ~agf Click HERE to locate ID# | PWS Name
PWSName  Camp Cooper BSA

YES NO DATE
1. 'Was the project undertaken? 1f so, what was the starting date? @ O 12/0672018
2. If project was not undertaken, has the project been abandoned? O O
3. Was the project completed? If so, when? ¥ O 0471872019
If project not complete, estimated completion date:
4. If completed, was the work accomplished in conformance with all vl O
conditions lsted n the Conditional Approval letter and DWS Construction
Standards, Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 61-0050%
In the comments below or on a separate sheet please make clear how all
conditions specified in the Conditional Approval letter were met.
5. Ifthe project was completed, were there any differences between what s 0«
shown on the plans and what was actually installed?
6. Ifthe completed project Is different from what Is shown on the plans, were I
the plans modified to show as-bullt condittons?
7. Have as-builts been sent to Drinking Water Services? NOTE: As-builts are O i«
not required if there were no significant changes noted in 5.
8. Are the facilittes operating? If so, starting when? il
iaht ST L e e -

Signature of Engineer ey Bostunght PE LS CWRE £ ammpma = Diate 072472000
Name  Corbey Boatwright, PE ORPEs 12024
Firm Baoatwright Enginearing, Inc. Phone 503.363.9225
Comments
The well was constructed per the plans. The location was shifted uphill, about 20 feet, to avoid removing a
large stump and disturbing the adjacent soil.
The outflow pipe iz buried from the well to about 20 feet downstream, where solid basalt was encountered.
Due to the basalt rock at the surface and the terrain, the pipe was laid above ground to a point 15 feet away
from the tank building, where it goes back underground. The exposed pipe is a heavy walled PE.

Addmonal comments

The wellimanhole lid has been covered with a tall, plastic tank that was equipped with a doorway
cut into the side. The tank prevents any water from collecting on the waterproof seal of the
manhaole im and frame. The access door has iwo padlocks installed on it

The flap valve was instalied on the well's overfliow outlet and will be monitored.

The inket ine to the tank comes through the building floor and enters the tank at the top. There is
an overflow riser from the inlet line that goes out through the building wall. When the tank is full,
the water will exit the pipe through the overflow riser before it reaches the fank. At this time there
is not a vent on the top of the tank. The inlet pipe will act as a vent and allow air to go out of the
overflow pipe. If this is a concem, a tee could be installed near the tank on the inlet pipe. The tee
would be tumed up and extended above the tank height where a tumed down elbow could be
installed with a screen. The outlet from the tank to the camp is located at 90 degrees from the
inlet pipe. A water meter was instailed. A screen was placed on the outlet end of the overflow.
The overfiow pipe outside the tank building is ail abeve ground and consists of heavy walled PE
pipe.

The tank used is Norwesco 40867, 102-inches diameter by 78-inches tall, with 2 500 gallon
capacity.

The sample station is just outside the tank building on the inlet pipe before it enters the building.

Cther than these, all items were installed according to the plans using NFS-61 products




